
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Wednesday, 7 August 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Room D, South Walks House, South 

Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 1EE for 
sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Derek Beer, Les Fry and Bill Pipe

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Elaine Tibble  01305 838223 elaine.tibble1@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 3 - 6

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY EVENT 
[...]
their case.

11. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have 
been addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee 
will withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and the 
Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance.

12. On returning the Chairman will:

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made)

 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval;
Or
 Outline the reasons for the refusal
 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 
day)
 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court

Page 4



NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will 
have regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 7th August 2019

Lead Member: Cllr Emma Parker

Lead Officer: Roy Keepax

Executive Summary: 

To consider a temporary event notice served on Dorset Council by the premises user Mr 
Charles Harris, for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Bredy Lane, Burton Bradstock, Dorset, DT6 
4ND following objections from a responsible authority namely Dorset Police.   

Equalities Impact Assessment:

No equalities impact assessment associated with this report.

Budget: 

No budget associated with this report.

Risk Assessment: 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:

Current Risk: LOW 
Residual Risk LOW 

Other Implications:

No implications associated with this report.

Options:

1. Members can decide to:

1.1 Allow the temporary event notice as served,
1.2 Impose one or more conditions from the existing premises licence onto the 

temporary event notice
1.3   Issue a counter notice if they believe that the event would undermine the licensing 

objectives and should not take place.

2. Members may only consider matters that are linked to one or more of the licensing 
objectives. Members should give full reasons for their decision.

Licensing Sub Committee
Objection to Temporary Event Notice for 
Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Bredy Lane, Burton 
Bradstock.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 

Reason for Options:

3. Where objection notices have been received from the Police and/or Environmental 
Health in relation to a temporary event notice, Dorset Council’s scheme of delegation 
set out in the Constitution state that these applications should be dealt with by the 
Licensing Sub Committee.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 - Temporary event notice
Appendix 2 - Premises Licence for Bredy Gate 
Appendix 3 - Objection notice from Dorset Police
Appendix 4 - Objection notice from Environmental Health
Appendix 5 - Withdrawal notice from Environmental Health

Background Papers:

4. Licensing Act 2003:  http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

The Former West Dorset District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

The Home Office Statutory Section 182 Guidance:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-
issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

Officer Contact 
Name: Roy Keepax
Tel:      01258 484031
Email: roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Background 

5 A temporary event notice (TEN) was served
[...]
ee in 
response to the representation from Environmental Health. The reasons for the 
conditions were to minimise disturbance to the nearby sensitive properties and 
surrounding villages. The premises licence in place limits the licensable activities to:

Live music - Friday to Sunday Noon to 11.45pm 
Recorded music - Friday to Monday 9.00am to 02.00am
Supply of Alcohol – Friday to Monday 11.00am to 02.00am
Late Night Refreshment – Friday to Monday 11.00pm to 01.00am

A copy of the premises licence is attached at appendix 2.

9 An Objection Notice to the TEN has been served by Dorset Police within the statutory 
three working days consultation period. The Police stated in their objection notice:

“The location is subject to a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 
and this objection is made to ensure the Licensing Sub Committee of the 
Council can attach to the TEN the conditions they feel appropriate and 
proportionate noted on the licence at Appendix 2 relating to crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and protection of 
children from harm.

If the conditions are not attached, the event may take place without the 
necessary precautions to prevent disorder and drunkenness, provide directed 
control of the site, and ensure procedures are in place for children and health 
and safety and the safeguards for residents in the vicinity of the location”. 

The objection is attached at Appendix 3. 

10 A TEN can be modified after an objection notice has been served by an amendment 
to the licensable activities that are covered or to the times during which the activities 
are to occur. The premises user and Dorset Police have agreed mediation before the 
hearing. If a modification is agreed then the objection notice is treated for the 
purposes of the Act as having been withdrawn from the time the TEN was modified. 
The meeting is set to take place on Monday 5th August at the Dorset Council office. 
No modification can be made that relates 
[...]
ised officer of 
the Council shall have access to the results of the noise monitoring at any time. 

(7) Music events shall be run in accordance with the Noise Management Statement and Plan. 

(8) The Licensee shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that the MNL arising from the licensable activities do 
not exceed the limit set in Condition (4) at the sensitive receptors identified in response to Condition (2).

(9) Measurements will include octave and one third octave band measurement where useful in identification of 
any intrusive frequency. In particular measurements required by Condition (6) will be made at 63Hz and 
125Hz octave bands.

(10) A written record of the method by which monitoring and measurements were undertaken shall be made by 
the acoustic consultant and maintained by or on behalf of the Licensee.

(11) All noise measurements shall be undertaken in accordance with recognised professional acoustic practice. 
Written proof shall be available on request an authorised officer of the council so that any sound level meter 
used in pursuit of compliance with these conditions has been appropriately calibrated within a suitable 
timescale before its use. 

(12) In the event of the limits in Condition (4) being exceeded, or it being determined as necessary to reduce the 
noise levels to these limits, then in either case the Licensee shall: (i) take and keep a written record of the 
time and date when such levels are exceeded or the noise levels are required to be reduced (as the case 
may be); (ii) take and keep a written record of every step undertaken to reduce the noise levels below the 
limits and the time when such action was taken; and (iii) Produce such a written record to any officer of the 
Council (or other person appointed to act upon its behalf) upon request.

(13)  All data in respect of the monitoring carried out in pursuit of compliance with these conditions shall be in 
writing and that information, together with that secured by virtue 
[...]
hem and delete this e-mail. 
Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited. 
************************************************************************ 
E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to ensure that e-
mails are protected from malware, but cannot accept liability for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, as a result of 
their transmission to the recipients' computer or network. 
************************************************************************* 
For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at www.devon-cornwall.police.uk or www.dorset.police.uk or e-
mail 101@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk or 101@dorset.pnn.police.uk 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Procedure for the Meeting
	4 Objection to Temporary Event Notice for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, Bredy Lane, Burton Bradstock.
	Appendix 1 - TEN application
	Appendix 2 - Bredy Gate premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Dorset Police Objection




Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 7 AUGUST 2019

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Les Fry and Cathy Lugg

Also present: Mr J Bean (Dorset Police)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Roger Greene (Senior Corporate and Regulatory Lawyer), Roy Keepax (Licensing 
Officer), Kerry Pitt-Kerby (Environmental Health Manager - Environmental 
Protection), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing) and Elaine Tibble (Democratic 
Services Officer)

16.  Declarations of interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

17.  Welcome and introductions

Cllr Beer was the Chairman of the Sub-Committee, he welcomed everyone 
and introductions by all parties were made.

The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting and the 
order of addressing the councillors present.

18.  Objection to Temporary Event Notice for Bredy Gate, Bredy Farm, 
Bredy Lane, Burton Bradstock.

The Licensing Team Leader set out the report for a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) highlighting the differences between the Premises Licence and the 
TEN that had been  submitted, she explained that the TEN was a notice of an 
event served on the authority by the applicant, the authority was only obliged 
to intervene if there was an objection from the Local Police or Environmental 
Health.

She re-iterated the three decision options for the committee which were 
detailed within the report and that a TEN sat on top of a Premises Licence so 
the committee could impose any of the conditions detailed in the Premises 
Licence into the TEN.

There was some conflicting information relating to timings within the TEN 
application which was also slightly more restrictive than the Premises Licence 
which covered the same piece of land, there had been one Police objection to 
the TEN. 



2

The Applicant explained that he had applied for the Premises Licence in case 
they decided to expand the events business.  They had not operated from one 
before and sought the security of a TEN because they had operated this way 
for the past 5 years, this is what they felt comfortable with.   They had already 
secured a TEN for their May and August events and wished to continue using 
this method.  Environmental Health had advised them to apply for a Premises 
Licence.

The Police Licensing Officer addressed the committee, he advised that if the 
Police Authority was not comfortable with a TEN they could ask for conditions 
to be attached to it, it was not usually possible to get conditions attached to a 
TEN if there was no Premises Licence in place.  As there was a Premises 
Licence in place for this venue it was within the committee’s gift to decide 
which of the conditions from the Premises Licence could be attached to the 
TEN

The EH  Manager advised that there had been a number of events held at the 
site and a number of noise complaints, an Abatement Notice had been served 
which was appealed  to the Magistrates Court to try and reach an 
arrangement to continue with the events without causing inconvenience to 
neighbours, however the Authority had still received some complaints and still 
had concerns

The Licensing Team Leader reminded the committee that the decision was for 
them to decide which conditions they felt appropriate to be added to the TEN.

The Applicant told the committee that the venue had been monitored over a 
number of events, and he had been working with a member of the 
Environmental Health Team to reduce the noise levels, however there was a 
history to the complaints.  He had offered mediation  which had been refused, 
he had put  an earth bund up and incorporated other measures to reduce the 
effect of sound, this was just a small family event with approximately 400 
tickets sold.

In response to a member question the Applicant re-iterated that as he had 
always run the events with a TEN in the past and he felt comfortable with that, 
he felt more secure with a TEN and he was happy with the conditions 
imposed on the Premises Licence.

The noise levels and the effect the weather and earth bund could have on 
noise was discussed.  The event held the previous weekend had been 
monitored by the applicant and it was 8dB over background noise.  He did not 
have the budget to pay for external independent noise monitoring.  Out of the 
6 neighbouring properties 3 supported the events and 3 opposed them.

The Senior Corporate and Regulatory Lawyer advised the committee that 
there had been a lot of discussion at the original meeting for the Premises 
Licence, all these concerns had been addressed but there had been no 
independent consultant’s report.  A large list of conditions had been agreed 
between Licensing Officers and the Applicant had been happy with these.



3

The Applicant summarised that so much depended on the weather conditions 
and wind on the day, this was a family event with children and adults up to 
around 60 years of age attending, they had various bands and would always 
attempt to give the louder bands earlier time slots, recorded music would be 
played until 02.00 for those who wanted to stay up a little later and have a 
drink in the bar.

The Licensing Team Leader went through the restrictions imposed in the TEN 
which were more restrictive than the Premises Licence.

The Police Licensing Officer circulated a list of conditions from the Premises 
Licence that he would like to suggest were applied to the TEN.

The Licensing Team Leader suggested a short adjournment while she took 
the Applicant aside for a discussion.

Adjournment 10.39 to 10.48

On re-convening the Applicant decided to withdraw the application for the 
TEN – the reason being that he wished to play incidental music between 
11.45 and 02.00 while the bar was open and selling alcohol. The Premises 
Licence was less restrictive on the playing of background music than the TEN 
was.

19.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

20.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 10.50 am

Chairman


